
For requests for further information
Contact:  Julie North
Tel:       01270 686460
E-Mail:     julie.north@cheshireeast.gov.uk  with any apologies

Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing 
Board

Agenda
Date: Tuesday, 31st May, 2016
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Appointment of Chairman  

To appoint a Chairman for the 2016/17 municipal year.

2. Appointment of Vice-chairman  

To appoint a Vice-chairman for the 2016/17 municipal year.

3. Apologies for Absence  



4. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

5. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 12)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2016 as a correct record.

6. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is allocated for 
members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to the work of the body 
in question.  Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the 
Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking 
will be apportioned where there are a number of speakers. Members of the public are not 
required to give notice to use this facility. However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 
hours’ notice is encouraged.

Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at least three 
clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with that notice. This will 
enable an informed answer to be given.

7. The Five Year Forward  View for Mental Health  (Pages 13 - 96)

To consider the broad recommendations within the report, particularly those which require 
actions and support from the Board.  

8. The Mental Health Gateway  (Pages 97 - 104)

To consider the recommendation as set out in the report.

9. Better Care Fund Update  (Pages 105 - 116)

To consider a briefing note providing the Board with an update on the plan for the Cheshire 
East Better Care Fund  in 2016/17.

10. Children and Young People's Improvement Plan Update  (Pages 117 - 156)

To consider a report updating the Board on the progress against the Children and Young 
People’s Improvement Plan.

11. Cheshire and Merseyside Sustainability and Transformation Plan  

To receive a verbal update from Jerry Hawker, Chief Officer, Eastern Cheshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group.

12. Council Structure Update  

To receive a verbal update from Mike Suarez, Chief Executive, Cheshire East Council.



13. The Cheshire Integrated Health and Care Pioneer Programme  (Pages 157 - 174)

To consider a report summarising last year’s costs, achievements and challenges and setting 
out proposed budget requirements for 2016 - 17 and options for appointing to the post of 
Pioneer Director.

14. Draft Alcohol Harm Reduction Position Statement and Forward Plan  (Pages 175 
- 206)

To consider the recommendations as set out in the report in respect of the draft Alcohol Harm 
Reduction Position Statement and Forward Plan.





CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board
held on Tuesday, 15th March, 2016 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Voting Members:
Councillor Rachel Bailey – Cheshire East Council
Councillor Janet Clowes – Cheshire East Council 
Councillor Liz Durham – Cheshire East Council 
Jerry Hawker – Eastern Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group
Dr Paul Bowen – Eastern Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group

 Simon Whitehouse – Southern Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group
Tina Long - NHS England
Jonathan Potter, representing Kath O'Dwyer - Director of Children's Services, 
Cheshire East Council
Peter Gosling, representing Brenda Smith – Director of Adult Social Care and 
Independent Living, Cheshire East Council
John Wilbraham, representing Tracy Bullock, Mid-Cheshire Hospitals NHS 
FT (Independent NHS Rep)
Kate Sibthorp - Healthwatch

Non Voting Members:
Mike Suarez – Chief Executive, CE Council

Observors:
Councillor Stewart Gardiner - Cheshire East Council
Councillor Paul Bates – Cheshire East Council
Councillor Sam Corcoran – Cheshire East Council

Cheshire East Council officers/others in attendance:
Guy Kilminster – Head of Health Improvement, CE Council
Julie North – Senior Democratic Services Officer, CE Council
 Lucy Heath – Consultant in Public Health, CE Council
 Robert Templeton, Cheshire East Safeguarding Adults Board Chair

  Katie Jones - Adults Social Care and Independent Living, CE Council
  Jacki Wilkes – Associate Director of Commissioning ECCG
  Rachel Wood – Carer’s Strategy Lead, NHS Eastern Cheshire CCG
  Catherine Mills Clinical Projects Manager South Cheshire CCG
  
59 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

Consideration was given to the appointment of Chairman, following recent 
changes in the membership of the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing 
Board.

RESOLVED



That Cllr Rachel Bailey be appointed as Chairman.

60 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Dr Andrew Wilson, Kath 
O’Dwyer  Brenda Smith, Heather Grimbaldeston and Tracy Bullock.

61 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor S Corcoran declared a non-pecuniary interest by virtue of his 
wife being a GP and a Director of South Cheshire GPs Alliance Ltd.

62 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes be approved as a correct record.

63 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

Ms Maeve Kelly, Friend of Cheshire East Children's Sure Start Centres, 
used public speaking time
[...]
ng commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.35 pm

Councillor Rachel Bailey



        

Version 8

  
REPORT TO: Health and Wellbeing Board

Date of Meeting: 31st May 2016
Report of: Sheena Cumiskey, Chief Executive, Cheshire and Wirral 

Partnership NHS Foundation Trust

Subject/Title: Mental Health Taskforce Five Year Forward Vision for Mental 
Health

1 Report Summary

1.1 To inform Health and Wellbeing Board members of the recently published 
Mental Health Taskforce Five Year Forward View report and 
recommendations.

2 Recommendations

2.1 The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to note the recommendations with 
the report.

3 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to consider the broad 
recommendations within the report, particularly those which require actions 
and support from Health and Wellbeing Board.  

4 Impact on Health and Wellbeing Strategy Priorities

4.1 This report supports a number of Council health priorities:

5 Background and Options

5.1    The Mental Health taskforce was commissioned by Simon Stephens NHS 
Chief Executive to undertake an independent review of mental health services 
in England. The taskforce examined the variation in the access to and quality 
of mental health care and support; looked at outcomes for people in receipt of 
services and those without, and considered ways to tackle the prevention of 
mental health problems. 

As a result, the taskforce has produced an independent report setting out a 
ten year plan for transformation of mental health services.  The report sets out 



        

Version 8

a number of recommendations for NHS bodies, government and wider 
stakeholders to help achieve the government’s commitment to parity of 
esteem and to tackle the inequalities at local and national level.  

There are 57 recommendations in the report; however in summary, the report 
proposes a three-pronged approach to improving care through prevention, the 
expansion of mental health care such as seven day access in a crisis, and 
integrated physical and mental health care.  

The report specifically sets out a key role for Health and Wellbeing Boards to 
ensure that they have plans in place to promote good mental health, prevent 
problems arising and improve mental health services in their local area based 
on local data for risk factors, protective factors and levels of unmet need. 

Public Health England Health are also asked to work with Health and 
Wellbeing Boards to develop a national Prevention Concordat programme that 
will support Boards and CCGs to put in place an updated Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment (JSNA) and joint prevention plans that include mental 
health and co-morbid alcohol and drug misuse, parenting programmes, and 
housing, by no later than 2017.

6 Access to Information

6.1 Five Year Forward View - https://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-
content/uploads/2014/10/5yfv-web.pdf

https://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2014/10/5yfv-web.pdf
https://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2014/10/5yfv-web.pdf


THE FIVE YEAR
FORWARD VIEW FOR
MENTAL HEALTH

A report from the independent Mental Health Taskforce to the NHS in England
February 2016



MENTAL HEALTH TASKFORCE STRATEGY 2

CONTENTS
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY .....................................................................................4

CHAPTER ONE:  
GETTING THE FOUNDATIONS RIGHT:  
COMMISSIONING FOR PREVENTION AND QUALITY CARE   ...................... 21

CHAPTER TWO:  
GOOD QUALITY CARE FOR ALL 7 DAYS A WEEK ........................................29

CHAPTER THREE:  
INNOVATION AND RESEARCH TO DRIVE CHANGE  
NOW AND IN THE FUTURE .............................................................................37

CHAPTER FOUR:  
STRENGTHENING THE WORKFORCE ..........................................................43

CHAPTER FIVE:  
A TRANSPARENCY AND DATA REVOLUTION ...............................................49

CHAPTER SIX:  
INCENTIVES, LEVERS AND PAYMENT.................
[...]
ial feedback has been received 
through ADASS. Most Key Lines of Enquiry (KLOEs) were assured with some 
suggestions for improvement. These have been addressed in the attached 
drafts. No formal conditions are therefore expected to be attached to Cheshire 
East’s BNCF plan for 2016/17. However, at the time of writing this was yet to 
be formally confirmed.



1.6 The areas requiring attention are likely to be the spending plan, the lack ofa 
DTOC plan for South Cheshire CCG and assurance that DTOC is a standing 
item on SRG agendas. 

1.7 The total pooled budget submitted was £25,825,383, some way over the 
£24,236,470 minimum. This incorporates the additional areas of Cheshire 
Care Record, Mental Health Reablement, Carers and Community Equipment 
Scheme, as well as those in the 2015/16 BCF.  

1.8 The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting:
Name: Caroline Baines
Designation: Strategic Commissioning Manager
Tel No: 01270 686248
Email: caroline.baines@cheshireeast.gov.uk

mailto:caroline.baines@cheshireeast.gov.uk


(Copies of the embedded documents referred to in this document are available on request from the person listed at the foot of the 
agenda).

Cheshire East Health & Wellbeing Board BCF Plan 2016/17

Narrative Submission – 25TH April 2016

This document has been developed to meet the requirement for 2016/17 BCF plans to have a short jointly agreed narrative that includes details of how 
local partners, through the Health & Wellbeing Board (HWB), are addressing the national conditions. It is not a requirement to confirm, describe or 
demonstrate compliance with all KLOEs1 (key lines of enquiry) within the documents. Instead plans should either include the information required to meet 
the KLOE or set out where this information is already available within existing strategies, plans or other documents. Referencing to these documents is 
encouraged rather than duplicating any narrative.

There is no national template for the n
[...]
 the 
time of writing. 



         

Version 8

  
REPORT TO: Health and Wellbeing Board

Date of Meeting: 31st May 2016
Report of: Kath O’Dwyer, Director of Children’s Services and Deputy Chief 

Executive 
Subject/Title: Children and Young People’s Improvement Plan Update.

1 Report Summary

1.1. This report updates the Health and Wellbeing Board on the progress against 
the children and young people’s improvement plan.

2 Recommendations

2.1 The Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended to:

a) Note the update on progress and performance against the improvement 
plan set out at Appendix 1 and 2, respectively; and

b) Endorse the next steps to sustain and embed progress as set out in these 
documents. 

3 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 The Health and Wellbeing Board is the accountable body for the improvement 
plan and has a responsibility to ensure that sufficient progress is being made 
to address the 25 recommendations for improvement identified by Ofsted in its 
2015 inspection report of Children’s Services.

4 Background and Options

4.1 The improvement action plan was endorsed by the Health and Wellbeing 
Board in November 2015 and subsequently approved by the Department for 
Education.  Work has been underway to implement the actions within the plan 
and Appendix 1 summarises activity to date and proposed next steps against 
each recommendation. Appendix 2 sets out the key quantitative (how much 
we did) and qualitative (how well we did it) measures to assess impact of the 
plan.

4.2 Progress against the plan is set out under the four key objectives below.

 Embedding listening to and acting on the voice of children and young people 
throughout services



         

Version 8

 Ensuring frontline practice is consistently good, effective and outcome 
focused

 Improving senior management oversight of the impact of services on children 
and young people

 Ensuring the partnership effectively protects and ensures good outcomes for 
all children and young
[...]
evelopments in Caring Together, Connecting Care and the West 
Cheshire Way over the last three years. Similarly we need to determine that 
the partners through the Cheshire East and Cheshire West and Chester 
Health and Wellbeing Boards are willing to reaffirm their support to continue 
as a Pioneer area and the commitment of resources to support its 
implementation for the remainder of the Programme.

1.2 The Report summarises last year’s costs, achievements and challenges, sets 
out proposed budget requirements for 2016 - 17 and options for appointing to 
the post of Pioneer Director.

2 Recommendations

2.1 That the Health and Wellbeing Board notes the background to, achievements 
and costs of the Programme for 2015 – 2016. 

2.2 That the Health and Wellbeing Board reaffirms its commitment to retaining  
Pioneer status as part of the transformation of health and care across 
Cheshire Programme and recommends to the Partner organisations that they 
support the budget commitments for 2016 – 2017.

2.3 That the Health and Wellbeing Board considers and agrees the preferred 
arrangements for the post of Director. 

3 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 To ensure that the Cheshire Integrated Health and Care Pioneer can continue 
to add value to the Health and Care transformation activity across Cheshire.

4 Background and Options



        

2

4.1 NHS England launched the Pioneer initiative in 2013 and Cheshire East and 
Cheshire West and Chester’s Health and Wellbeing Boards agreed to submit a 
combined bid to become a Pioneer area (See Appendix One). This was successful 
and the Pioneer Programme went live in April 2014.

4.2 The underpinning principle of the Pioneer submission was that the Cheshire 
Pioneer would support the three local health and care transformation 
Programmes, The West Cheshire Way, Caring Together and Connecting Care, 
where it was sensible to do something once across all three Programmes. It would 
also facilitate sharing and learning across the
[...]
ll help us get achieve our vision with real scale and pace 



 

 

 

 

 

 

   

 

 

 

 

 



         

1

  
REPORT TO: Health and Wellbeing Board

Date of Meeting: May 31st 2016
Report of: Guy Kilminster, Cheshire Pioneer Interim Director
Subject/Title: Reducing Alcohol Related Harm in Cheshire East, a Position 
Statement and Forward Plan 

1 Report Summary

1.1 Alcohol related harm affects many of the residents and businesses of 
Cheshire East, and there is a significant cost to the public purse in dealing 
with its impacts. The Position Statement and Forward Plan has been drafted 
to support the many organisations working to reduce levels of consumption  
and promote safe, sensible and social drinking.

1.2 The Draft Position Statement and Forward Plan is about to be shared with 
stakeholders as part of an engagement and consultation process. The Board 
are invited to offer comments on the document and in relation to the process 
of consultation and engagement.

2 Recommendations

2.1 That the Health and Wellbeing Board considers and comments upon the Draft 
Reducing Alcohol Related Harm in Cheshire East Position Statement and 
Forward Plan.

2.2 That the Health and Wellbeing Board offers advice to ensure a meaningful 
and thorough engagement and consultation process is undertaken.

 
3 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 To ensure that the draft Reducing Alcohol Harm Reduction Position Statement 
and Forward Plan provides clarity on a strategic approach to tackling alcohol 
harm and can be signed up to by all key partners.

4 Background and Options

4.1 The impacts of excessive alcohol consumption cause harm to residents and 
businesses within Cheshire East, both directly and indirectly. From a health and a 



         

2

community safety perspective there are negative impacts. The cost to the public 
purse in dealing with alcohol related harms is estimated to be over £119 million. 

4.2 The Position Statement and Forward Plan has been drafted to bring together a 
summary of current activity, and to provide clarity on initiatives underway or 
planned to reduce levels of harm. There are five priorities identified:

 To reduce alcohol related health harms

 To reduce alcohol related hospital admissions

 To reduce alcohol related crime, anti-social behaviour and domestic abuse

 To support a diverse, vibrant and safe night time economy

 To improve our co-ordination / partnership work to ensure that all of the 
above are met in an efficient and affordable way.

4.3 Both the current Health and Wellbeing Strategy and the Community Strategy 
identify reducing alcohol related harm as a priority. There is a lot of activity 
underway, but there has not been an overarching approach to ensure connectivity 
across commissioners and in delivery on the ground. With the wide range of 
partners involved in different aspects of trying to reduce alcohol related harms, it is 
critical that a more joined up approach is taken to allow an appropriate focus on 
key interventions.

4.4 The Draft Position Statement and Forward Plan has been prepared through a 
multiagency working group. It is intended that there will be engagement and 
consultation through the networks of the partner agencies. This will inform an 
Implementation Plan that will respond to the ‘What needs to be done?’ sections of 
the Forward Plan (once they have been agreed through the engagement and 
consultation process). The structure of the Plan is based around the themes of 
Prevention, Protection, Treatment, Recovery, Enforcement and Control.

4.5 The engagement and consultation will be taking place over from the end of June. It 
is intended to launch the final Plan in the early Autumn.

5 Access to Information

5.1 The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting 
the report writer:

Name: Guy Kilminster
Designation: Corporate Manager Health Improvement/Interim Director Cheshire 
Pioneer
Tel No: 01270 686560



         

3

Email: guy
[...]
ed 35 

and over1

 70% of night time and 40% of daytime admissions to A&E are caused by alcohol2
 10% of accidental deaths have alcohol as a contributory factor3

 33% of fatal fires involve alcohol4
 Alcohol plays a part in 30% of domestic abuse cases, 40% of child protection cases and 74% 

of child mistreatment cases;5

The Position Statement and Forward Plan has been drafted to support the actions of many 
organisations working to reduce levels of consumption and promote safe, sensible and social 
drinking. It brings together national policy and local aspiration and sets a direction for activity across 
Cheshire East over the next three years. This document has been structured around five key themes 
that encompass the diverse areas that are affected by alcohol related harm. By focusing on 
Prevention, Protection, Treatment, Recovery, and Enforcement and Control this paper will 
demonstrate the excellent work that is already happening and set out clear ideas and plans for 
improvement. 

As a ‘Residents First’ Council, we are working with a wide range of partners to focus upon activity 
that will bring positive outcomes to the families, communities and businesses of Cheshire East.

Our priority outcomes are:

1 House of  Commons Health Committee on Alcohol – First report of session 2009-10, Volume 1, p.24
2 House of  Commons Health Committee on Alcohol – First report of session 2009-10, Volume 1, p.28
3 Institute of Alcohol Studies website, Alcohol and Accidents
4 Institute of Alcohol Studies website, Alcohol and Accidents
5 Institute of Alcohol Studies website, Alcohol, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Assault



3

 To reduce alcohol related health harms
 To reduce alcohol related hospital admissions
 To reduce alcohol related crime, anti-social behaviour and domestic abuse
 To support a diverse, vibrant and safe night time economy
 To improve our co-ordination/partnership work to ensure that all the other priorities are 

met in an efficient and affordable way

The
[...]
l services to inform us about what the 
sector feels they need in terms of improved provision.

• There must be improved training on alcohol and harm reduction as a single issue and as 
one of the key complexities for families




	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous meeting
	Minutes

	7 The Five Year Forward  View for Mental Health
	Mental Health Taskforce FYFV (final)
	Executive Summary
	CHAPTER ONE: GETTING THE FOUNDATIONS RIGHT: 
COMMISSIONING FOR PREVENTION AND QUALITY CARE 
	CHAPTER TWO:   GOOD QUALITY CARE FOR ALL 7 DAYs a week 
	CHAPTER THREE:   INNOVATION AND RESEARCH TO DRIVE CHANGE NOW AND IN THE FUTURE
	CHAPTER FOUR:   STRENGTHENING THE WORKFORCE
	CHAPTER FIVE:  A TRANSPARENCY AND DATA REVOLUTION
	CHAPTER SIX:  INCENTIVES, LEVERS AND PAYMENT
	CHAPTER SEVEN:   FAIR REGULATION AND INSPECTION
	CHAPTER EIGHT:   LEADERSHIP INSIDE THE NHS, ACROSS GOVERNMENT AND IN WIDER SOCIETY
	Annex A:   Principles underpinning payment approaches in mental health
	Annex B:   Full recommendations


	8 The Mental Health Gateway
	Appendix 1 Options Gateway

	9 Better Care Fund Update
	CHESHIRE EAST - BCF submission 3 - Narrative Template - FINAL SIGNED OFF BY HWB CHAIR - 250416

	10 Children and Young People's Improvement Plan Update
	Improvement Plan Monitoring March 2016
	Copy of Improvement Scorecard - 2015-16 v2

	13 The Cheshire Integrated Health and Care Pioneer Programme
	Pioneer Bid (Expression of Interest) (2)

	14 Draft Alcohol Harm Reduction Position Statement and Forward Plan
	Alcohol Strategy Draft 12112015




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board
held on Tuesday, 31st May, 2016 in Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich 

Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Voting Members
Cllr Rachel Bailey (Chairman)
Cllr J Clowes – Cheshire East Council
Cllr G Hayes – Cheshire East Council
Kath O’Dwyer – Executive Director People Cheshire East Council
Tracy Bullock – Mid Cheshire Hospital Foundation/Independent NHS representative
Jerry Hawker – Eastern Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group
Caroline O’Brien –  Healthwatch
Simon Whitehouse – Southern Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group

Non voting Members
Mike Suarez – Chief Executive Cheshire East Council
Heather Grimbaldeston – Director of Public Health Cheshire East Council

Observers 
Cllr P Bates – Cheshire East Council
Cllr S Gardiner - Cheshire East Council

Cheshire East Officers/others in attendance
Caroline Baines – Commissioning Manager Health and Social Care/BCF Cheshire 
East Council
Gill Betton – Head of Service Children’s Development and Partnerships Cheshire 
East Council
Sheena Cumiskey - Chief Executive Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS 
Foundation Trust
Guy Kilminster – Head of Health Improvement, Cheshire East Council
Nigel Moorhouse – Director of Children’s Social Care Cheshire East Council 
Deborah Nickson – Legal Team Manager (People) Cheshire East Council 
Cherry Foreman – Democratic Services Officer Cheshire East Council

Councillors in attendance:
Rhoda Bailey – Cheshire East Council
Cllr M Grant – Cheshire East Council

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED

That Councillor Rachel Bailey be appointed Chairman for the 2016/17 municipal 
year.



2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED

That Dr Andrew Wilson be appointed Vice-Chairman for the 2016/17 municipal 
year.

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Corcoran and L Durham, 
and from Doctors P Bowen and A Wilson.  

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Caroline O’Brien declared a personal interest in items involving the voluntary 
sector by virtue of recent changes in her work role.

5 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

No members of the public wished to speak.

6 THE MENTAL HEALTH GATEWAY 

The representative of the South Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
asked for consideration to be given to the removal of this item from the agenda 
and for it to be referred to the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee for review.

The position of the NHS was noted and it was agreed that consideration be 
deferred pending there being a scrutiny review.  It was agreed that in the 
meantime work on the project be deferred pending the outcome of that review.  

RESOLVED 

That consideration of this item be deferred, and that a report on the outcome of a 
review by the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee be 
considered at future meeting of the Committee. It was noted that the South 
Cheshire CCG objected to the decision to defer and not to remove the item from 
the agenda.
 

7 THE FIVE YEAR FORWARD  VIEW FOR MENTAL HEALTH 

The Chief Executive of the Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation 
Trust, introduced the recently published Mental Health Taskforce Five Year 
Forward View report and recommendations.  The Taskforce had examined 
variation in the access to, and quality of, mental health care and support, 
outcomes for people in receipt of services and those without, and ways to tackle 
the prevention of mental health problems.

A ten year plan for the transformation of mental health services had been 
produced and it contained 57 recommendations for NHS bodies, government and 
wider stakeholders to help achieve the government’s commitment to tackle the 



inequalities at local and national level.  The report set out a three pronged 
approach to improving care through prevention, the expansion of mental health 
care to include, for example, seven day access in a crisis, and integrated physical 
and mental health care.  A key role for Health and Wellbeing Boards was to 
ensure they had plans in place to promote good mental health, prevent problems 
arising and improve mental health services in their local area.

The recommendations of the report were welcomed by the Committee.  The 
important role of the commissioning bodies and the need for extra funding 
particularly in the area of prevention was recognised, as was the inclusion of 
support for peoples’ mental health alongside their other needs such as physical 
health, employment, housing and social care.  

RESOLVED

That the report and its recommendations be noted and welcomed.
 

8 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2016 be approved as a correct 
record.

9 BETTER CARE FUND UPDATE 

The Committee considered a briefing note on the plan for the Better Care Fund 
(BCF) in 2016/17 following the submission in April this year of the third of three 
BCF planning submissions.  Since that time work had continued with finance 
colleagues across all partners to develop the final expenditure plan which was 
awaiting executive level agreement although some further changes might be 
needed in the light of the potential withdrawal of funding for carers breaks by the 
Clinical Commissioning Groups.  

Formal feedback from NHS England was awaited although it was expected the 
submission would be ‘approved with support’ which meant additional work on the 
plans would be required by the end of June to ensure they could be fully 
approved.  It was not expected that any formal conditions would be attached 
although this also remained to be confirmed.  

The total pooled budget submitted was £25,825,383 and incorporated the 
additional areas of Cheshire Care Record, Mental Health Reablement, Carers 
and Community Equipment Scheme, as well as those in the 2015/16 BCF.  The 
position regarding underspends was discussed and the Committee agreed they 
should be used in those areas in which they had arisen. 

RESOLVED

That the update be noted and agreement be given for overspends to be used in 
the areas in which they had arisen.



10 CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S IMPROVEMENT PLAN UPDATE 

Consideration was given to this report on progress to date against the Children 
and Young Peoples Improvement Plan.  Following an Ofsted inspection of 
Children’s Services in 2015 twenty-five recommendations had been made and 
this Committee had the responsibility of ensuring sufficient progress in their 
implementation.  This was the first time a report had been made to the Committee 
and progress against the plan was set out under the following four key objectives:

 Embedding listening to and acting on the voice of children and young 
people throughout services

 Ensuring frontline practice is consistently good, effective and outcome 
focused

 Improving senior management oversight of the impact of services on 
children and young people

 Ensuring the partnership effectively protects and ensures good outcomes 
for all children and young people in Cheshire East

It was reported that the Adoption Service had now achieved a ‘good’ level and all 
concerned were working consistently hard to achieve this same level of progress 
across the board.  Quality, the importance of a partnership approach and the 
sharing of best practice was emphasised, and the need for there to be a targeted 
improvement plan.  

RESOLVED

1. That the update on progress and performance against the improvement 
plan, set out in Appendices 1 and 2 of the report, be noted.

2. That the next steps to sustain and embed progress as set out in the report 
be endorsed.

11 CHESHIRE AND MERSEYSIDE SUSTAINABILITY AND 
TRANSFORMATION PLAN 

The Chief Officer of the Eastern Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group provided 
an oral update on the progress of this plan.  He informed the Committee that all 
plans had been assessed and had made significant progress.  The intention had 
been for a forward plan to be available by the end of June but the NHS was now 
asking for three or four high level assessments.  A large amount of work was 
being carried out and PWC had been commissioned to consolidate some of the 
smaller pieces of work from across the 42 different partners.

It was noted that whilst Cheshire/Merseyside was not a natural geographical 
partnership everybody was doing all they could to achieve the best allocation.

RESOLVED

That the update be noted.

12 COUNCIL STRUCTURE UPDATE 

The Chief Executive of Cheshire East reported that there had been many 
changes in the recent past including there being 30% less staff than there were 



three years ago, and the introduction of a number alternative service delivery 
vehicles (ASDVs).  The focus for the Council was to deliver first class services to 
its residents, and improve accountability; recent changes to the Management 
structure reflected this with the key posts reflecting these aims.  

RESOLVED

That the update be noted.

13 THE CHESHIRE INTEGRATED HEALTH AND CARE PIONEER 
PROGRAMME 

The Interim Director of the Integrated Health and Care Pioneer Programme 
reported on the need to revisit the aspirations and running of this Programme.  
This was its third year during which requirements had been introduced to draft 
Sustainability and Transformation Plans, and there had been developments in 
Caring Together, Connecting Care and the West Cheshire Way.  The report 
included a resume of key achievements to date, the budget position and the 
current position regarding the role of Director which had been covered on a three 
day basis since October 2015.

Partners through the Cheshire East and the Cheshire West and Chester (CWAC) 
Health and Wellbeing Boards needed to reaffirm their support to continue as a 
pioneer area, and also to continue to commit the resources to support its 
implementation for the remainder of the programme.  It was reported that CWAC 
was not able to do this at present and consideration therefore needed to be given 
to future planning.

It was suggested the budget be considered as part of a wider view including 
alternative ways of funding as a great deal of solid work had been carried out or 
was ongoing on a number of projects for which funding had been provided and 
outcomes expected.

It was agreed that the role of Interim Director continue as at present and that a 
facilitated session for members and partners be organised to enable these 
matters to be discussed and considered further.  

RESOLVED

1. That the background to, and the achievements and costs of the 
Programme for 2015 – 2016 be noted. 
  

2. That the post of Director continue on an interim basis for the time being. 

3. That a facilitated session be arranged for the Committee Pioneer Panel 
and wider partners to discuss the future of the Programme.

14 DRAFT ALCOHOL HARM REDUCTION POSITION STATEMENT AND 
FORWARD PLAN 

Consideration was given to support for the many organisations working to reduce 
levels of consumption and promote safe, sensible and social drinking.  Alcohol 
related harm resulted in a significant cost to the public purse and a draft Position 
Statement and Forward Plan had been prepared by a multi agency working group 



to bring together a summary of current activity and provide clarity on initiatives 
that were underway or planned to reduce levels of harm.   

Five priorities had been identified: 

 To reduce alcohol related health harms
 To reduce alcohol related hospital admissions
 To reduce alcohol related crime, anti-social behaviour and domestic abuse
 To support a diverse, vibrant and safe night time economy
 To improve our co-ordination / partnership work to ensure all the above are 

met in an efficient and affordable way.

It was intended that there would be engagement and consultation through the 
networks of the partner agencies and the responses would form an implementation 
plan based around the themes of prevention, protection, treatment, recovery, 
enforcement and control.

RESOLVED

That the draft Position Statement and Forward Plan be received and noted and that all 
parties consider in what way they could assist to ensure there was as wide a 
participation as possible in the forthcoming consultation.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.55 pm


